STATEMENTS OTHER INFORMATION

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

30 RECLASSIFICATION

 The Group has made certain reclassifications in its comparative financial information to conform with the current year’s presentation. This
reclassifications only impact the presentation of the Group’s Statements of Financial Position and both the Group’s and the Company’s
Statements of Cash Flows with no impact to the other statements.

30.1 In the current financial year, the Group has reclassified its trade offer accruals which was previously offset against the trade receivables
from receivables, deposits and prepayments (Note 16) to payables and accruals (Note 19) as the Group does not have a legally
enforceable right to offset these receivables with the trade offers accruals in all circumstances with its customers. Accordingly, the
Group has also restated its comparative financial information to conform with the current year’s presentation. The trade offer accruals
are presented under trade payables under Note 19.

 Impact to the Statements of Financial Position

Before
reclassification

RM’000
Reclassification

RM’000

After
reclassification

RM’000

At 31 December 2021

Current assets

Receivables, deposits and prepayments 134,873 186,858 321,731

Current liabilities

Payables and accruals (315,606) (186,858) (502,464)

At 1 January 2021

Current assets

Receivables, deposits and prepayments 130,830 164,436 295,266

Current liabilities

Payables and accruals (281,090) (164,436) (445,526)

 Impact to the Statements of Cash Flows

Before
reclassification

RM’000
Reclassification

RM’000

After
reclassification

RM’000

For the financial year ended 31 December 2021:

Changes in working capital

Receivables, deposits and prepayments (3,891) (22,422) (26,313)

Payables and accruals 32,334 22,422 54,756

WHO WE ARE SAILING
FORWARD LEADERSHIP CREATING

SUSTAINABLE VALUE
PRIORITIES

AND COMMITMENTS
FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS OTHER INFORMATION

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CARLSBERG BREWERY MALAYSIA BERHAD [196901000792 (9210-K)] 210Integrated Annual Report 2022

30 RECLASSIFICATION (CONTINUED)

30.2 In the current financial year, the Company has reclassified the cash inflow of the advances from a subsidiary arising from its cash
pooling arrangement as described in Note 19.5 from net cash generated from operating activities to net cash used in financing activities.
These advances from a subsidiary are non-trade in nature and it is part of the Company’s financing arrangement with its subsidiary.
Accordingly, the Company has also restated its comparative financial information to conform with the current year’s presentation.

 Impact to the Company’s Statement of Cash Flows

Before
reclassification

RM’000
Reclassification

RM’000

After
reclassification

RM’000

For the financial year ended 31 December 2021:

Cash flows from operating activities:

Changes in working capital: Payables and accruals 103,985 (94,761) 9,224

Cash generated from operations 130,953 (94,761) 36,192

Net cash generated from operating activities 130,675 (94,761) 35,914

Cash flows from financing activities:

Advances from a subsidiary - 94,761 94,761

Net cash used in financing activities (264,318) 94,761 (169,557)